Templet, the 
following resolution was offered:

RESOLUTION NO. 139191
A resolution granting an acceptance to Hahn Enterprises, 
Inc., upon adoption of this resolution, for their completed 
contract (55-19957), bid under Bid No. 50-135098, in the 
amount of Sixty-Five Thousand Nine Hundred and Three 
Dollars ($65,903.00) for labor, materials, and equipment 
necessary to install a fitness station at LaSalle Park (David 
Drive Side), for the Department of Recreation, which 
contract is recorded with the Jefferson Parish Clerk of 
Court in MOB 4962, Page 177, Instrument No.

[...]

WHEREAS, bids were received on September 21, 2021; and
WHEREAS, Hahn Enterprises, Inc. was the lowest responsible 

bidder; and
WHEREAS, Resolution No. 138523 adopted November 10, 

2021, accepted Hahn Enterprises, Inc., bid under Bid No. 50-
135098, in the amount of Sixty-Five Thousand Nine Hundred and 
Three Dollars ($65,903.00) for labor, materials, and equipment 
necessary to install a fitness station at LaSalle Park (David Drive 
Side), for the Department of Recreation; and

WHEREAS, all work described in the contract was completed 
satisfactory; and

WHEREAS, there were no change orders associated with this

[...]

Templet, the 
following resolution was offered:

RESOLUTION NO. 139192
A resolution granting an acceptance to Hahn Enterprises, 
Inc., upon adoption of this resolution, for their completed 
contract (55-20040), bid under Bid No. 50-135099, in 
the amount of Thirty-One Thousand Four Hundred and 
Fifty-Seven Dollars ($31,457.00) for labor, materials, and 
equipment necessary to install a fitness station at LaSalle 
Park (Garden Side), for the Department of Recreation, 
which contract is recorded with the Jefferson Parish 
Clerk of Court in MOB 4959, Page 569, Instrument No.

[...]

WHEREAS, bids were received on September 28, 2021; and
WHEREAS, Hahn Enterprises, Inc. was the lowest responsible 

bidder; and
WHEREAS, Resolution No. 138407 adopted October 27, 2021, 

accepted Hahn Enterprises, Inc., bid under Bid No. 50-135099, in 
the amount of Thirty-One Thousand Four Hundred and Fifty-Seven 
Dollars ($31,457.00) for labor, materials, and equipment necessary 
to install a fitness station at LaSalle Park (Garden Side), for the 
Department of Recreation; and

WHEREAS, all work described in the contract was completed 
satisfactory; and

WHEREAS, there were no change orders associated with this

[...]

On motion of Mr. Walker, seconded by Mr. Templet, the 
following resolution was offered:

RESOLUTION NO. 139179
A resolution accepting the lowest responsible bid of Otis 
Elevator Company, under Bid Proposal No. 50-136619, in 
the bid tabulation amount of Two Thousand Nine Hundred 
Sixty Dollars ($2,960.00) to provide a three (3) year labor 
only contract to troubleshoot, repair, and program various 
elevator systems for the Department of General Services. 
Maximum expenditures for this contract shall not exceed 
$500,000.00. Compensation shall not exceed this amount

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Jefferson Parish 
Council of Jefferson Parish, Louisiana, acting as governing authority 
of said Parish:

SECTION 1. That the lowest responsible bid of Otis 
Elevator Company under Bid Proposal No. 50-136619, at the bid 
tabulation amount of Two Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty Dollars 
($2,960.00). Maximum expenditures for this contract shall not 
exceed $500,000.00. Compensation shall not exceed this amount 
by a factor of more than 10% without amendment to the contract 
authorized by resolution of the Council, and that this project is 
designated as sales tax exempt, to provide a three (3) year labor

[...]

RESOLUTION NO. 139188
A resolution authorizing and approving Change Order 
No. 1 to contract number 55-19747 (Instrument No. 
12135068, MOB 4939, Page 487) with Hahn Enterprises 
Inc., dated the 16th day of June, 2021, bid under Bid 
No. 50-133682, adding one hundred fifty-one (151) days 
to the contract, with a new Final Acceptance date of the 
29th day of March, 2022 for the installation of three (3) Tot 
Lots, one each at Belle Terre, Nicholson, and Woodmere 
Playgrounds. (Council District 3)

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 137699, adopted on the 9th day of

[...]

construction and installation of three (3) Tot Lots, one each at Belle 
Terre, Nicholson, and Woodmere Playgrounds; and

WHEREAS, there are no recorded change orders to date; and
WHEREAS, due to supply chain issues resulting in 

procurement delays, the contract time shall be increased by a total 
of one hundred fifty-one (151) days with a new Final Acceptance 
date of the 29th day of March, 2022.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Parish Council 
of Jefferson Parish, Louisiana, acting as governing authority of said 
Parish:

SECTION 1. That the Council does hereby authorize and